1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-1

Group = SXJ

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

SXJ-1100
SXJ-500 | SXJ-1300

/
SXJ-600

SXJ-700

S$XJ-900

SXJ-800

SXJ-200
SXJ-400
$XJ-200 ex.J-300 SY.1.400 SXJ-500
Floor Pans Plugs Front Fenders Hood & Hood Release

©

@ Parking Spru
Accumulator Servo

SXJ-600 SXJ-700 SXJ-800 ' ' SXJ-900
Cowl and Dash Panel Glass and Rear View Mirror Aperture Panel Quarter Panel and Pillar

17

N
2

(Continuedon next page)

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-2 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Group = SXJ

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
SXJ-1100 SXJ-1300 SXJ-1600
Roof Panels Liftgate Panel Luggage Rack

=

June 1998



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-3

Group SXJ - Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Floor Pans SXJ 200
=Yg T T oo Fig. SXJ-210
Plates, Underbody Skid 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. .+ vttt i i ittt ittt a it et e e ae e naas s aaa ey Fig. SXJ-220
Plates, Underbody SKid 1999 XJ. ..o it ittt ittt e et ettt e i a s s e Fig. SXJ-220
Plugs SXJ 300
Plugs 1997 XJ 1998 XJ .ot vvi ittt ittt ie it iis et aa st st e Fig. SXJ-310
PIUGS 1999 XU + v i ittt i i e Fig. SXJ-310
Front Fenders SXJ 400
Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. .. i v ittt it sttt st nnnnsnnnsnnns Fig. SXJ-410
Panels, Front End Innerand Wheelhouse 1999 XJ. ... . it ittt e st snnne s snnnnnnnnn Fig. SXJ-410
Fenders, Front 1997 XJ 1008 XJ . . i vt ittt it ittt ettt et snt e na et ennanaennnnnsnns Fig. SXJ-420
Fenders, Front 1999 XU . ..o ottt e s e et e e e Fig. SXJ-420
Hood & Hood Release SXJ 500
Hood, Latchand HINgeS 1999 XJ . ...t ii it ittt it i e e s na e s s s nassnassnsnnsnnsssnnns Fig. SXJ-510
Cowl and Dash Panel SXJ 600
Panels, Cowl And Dash, LH.D. 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. . .ttt ittt it tiittat et it snnranssssnnnnns Fig. SXJ-610
Panels, Cowl And Dash, LLH.D. 1990 XJ . . i vttt it it it ittt it sttesnasseen et nnns Fig. SXJ-610
Cowl And Dash Panel, RH.D. 1997 XJ 1998 X . .t v vttt tnttneaeet st einnnaneesnnnnnnssens Fig. SXJ-620
CowlAnd Dash Panel, RHD. 1990 XJ ... ittt it ittt ettt satn st n et aasanenannnnsnnns Fig. SXJ-620
Glass and Rear View Mirror SXJ 700
Glass, Windshield, Backlite and Mirror . .. v v vttt ittt it sttt st ta e nnnnneennnnns. Fig. SXJ-710
Windows, Quarter,2and 4 Doors 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. ... vt iii ittt iiae et s a Fig. SXJ-720
Windows, Quarter,2 and 4 Doors 1999 X . .. it i it it i et s e e Fig. SXJ-720

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ -4 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Group SXJ- Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Aperture Panel SXJ 800
Panels, Body Side, 2 DOOK . . .. it it it e e e e e e e e Fig. SXJ-810
Panels, BodY Side, 4 DOOK . . . oottt e et et e e e e e e e e Fig. SXJ-820
Quarter Panel and Pillar SXJ 900
Panels, Rear QuUarter, 2 DOOrK. .. v vttt ittt et ettt sttt ae ettt et e Fig. SXJ-910
Fuel Filler Housing& Door 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. . v ittt ittt ittt et e e ettt it et enane e Fig. SXJ-920
Fuel Filler Housing& DOOr 1999 XJ . v . oo v it i et ettt i a e a e aa e e ennanens Fig. SXJ-920
Panels, Rear Quarter,4 Door 1997 XJ 1998 XJ. ... ..ttt ittt ittt e et et Fig. SXJ-930
Panels, RearQuarter,4 Door 1999 X, . ..ttt i ittt ittt ettt e et e Fig. SXJ-930
Appliques, RearQuarter Panel. . ... ..ot ittt i et e et e e e Fig. SXJ-940
Roof Panels SXJ 1100
ROOf Panel 1997 XJ 1998 XJ . . .ottt ittt it et et e e e e Fig. SXJ-1110
ROOf Panel 1999 XJ ... oo e Fig. SXJ-1110
Liftgate Panel SXJ 1300
Lift Door, Latchand HINges 1997 XJ 1998 XJ ... . vttt ittt te e et e it e it e nnee e Fig. SXJ-1310
Lift Door, Latchand HINges 1990 XJ . . .ot ittt ettt it e i s st a s a e e nan e Fig. SXJ-1310
Luggage Rack SXJ 1600
Rack, Roof Luggage . .....coviiii i i e Fig. SXJ-1610

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=l.ow Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD{4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All ManualTrans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

June 1998 AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

e e ey - e -



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ -5

Group SXJ - Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L{ENC) Diesel
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH)
B=RHD(4x2) EPO=2.5L(EPE)
T=LHD(4x2)

TRANSMISSION
DGO=All Auto/Trans
DGW=44RE (DGB)
DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ-6

Pans, Floor

SXJ-210

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-210

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-7
TTEM 1 PART 1 Q1Y 1 LINE | BODY I DESCRIPTION
Pans, Floor
1 55175512 1 PAN, Front Floor
2 PAN, Floor
55175177 1 1997 XJ
55175 177AB 1 1998 XJ
55175 177AC 1 1999 XJ
3 55175088 1 SILL, Body Side, Right
4 55235527 1 SILL, Body Side, Left
5 55235 812AA 1 CROSSMEMBER, Floor Pan, Right
6 55235 813AA 1 CROSSMEMBER, Floor Pan, Left
-7 J400 7073 2 SCREW AND WASHER, .375-16x1.125
8 5500 2230 1 SUPPORT, Rear Floor, Right
9 5500 2231 1 SUPPORT, Rear Floor, Left
10 5517 5942 1 CROSSMEMBER, Rear guspension
11 SILL, Rear
55235696 1 Right, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
#55235 696AB 1 Rigl‘lt, 1999 XJ
12 SILL, Rear
55235697 1 Left, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
#55235 697AB 1 Left, 1999 XJ
13 55175178 1 SILL, Rear Cross
14 5517 5228 1 REINFORCEMENT, Liftgate Opening
15 57000022 1 SUPPORT, Fuel Tank, Right
16 5500 2935 1 SUPPORT, Fuel Tank, Left

17 SILL, Body Side
5523 5554 Center, 1999 XJ
5523 5554 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
18 J400 1701 SCREW, Hex Self Tapping, .198-16x.50
19 55235716 PLUG, Floor
20 COVER, Floor Pan
52104216 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
52104216 Manual Transmission, 1997 XJ
21 COVER, Gearshift

N NN N

PR

5300 0704 1 Automatic Transmission, 1999 XJ
53000704 1 B, U Automatic Transmission, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
53000704 1 JT Automatic Transmission, 1997 XJ. 1998 XJ
22 J400 1701 7 SCREW, Hex Selt Tapping, .19-16x.50
23 PLUG, Floor Pan, 1.50 Diameter
J400 0499 1 BT
J400 0499 1 J, U
24 5500 6579 3 PLUG, Body, 38.1mm Diameter
25 5501 0460 1 B. T COVER, Floor Pan
26 SCREW, M5x0.8x25.00, (NOT SERVICED)
27 PLUG
4586 052 6 1997 XJ
4586 052 2 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
28 5500 1903 1 BRACKET, Jack
29 BRACE, Liftgate Opening
55345 17“2AB 1 Right
55345 173AB 1 Left
30 REINFORCEMENT, Front Seat
5517 4756 1 Right, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Autoflrans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
AR = Use as Required: - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

s ot i 4w s DI P et e e s e e . e e



Figure SXJ-210 1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-8 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
TTEm 1 PART TOIV 1 TINT I BODY T DESGRIPTION
Pans, Floor
1 Left, 1097 XJ. 1998X]
85174 756AB i Right, 1999 XJ
55174 759AB 1 Left, 1999 XJ
31 4780 194 6 PLUG
32 CROSSMEMBER, Transmission
5200 2328 1 4.0L, Automatic. 1997 XJ
5200 3929 1 4.0L, Manual 5 Speed, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
52002 328AB 1 4.0L, Automatic, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
52002 328AB 1 B, U 2.5L, All Manual, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
52003 929AB 1 4.0L, Manual 5 Speed, 1999 XJ
5205 8643 1 251, All Manual, i997 XJ
5205 8682 1 Turbo, Diesel
52058 643AC 1 J T 2.5L, All Manual, 1998 XJ 1999 XJ
33 55003 285AB 1 SHIELD, Heat
-34 REINFORCEMENT, Rear Floor Pan
(NOT REQUIRED), 1997 XJ
.. 1AA 1 1998 XJ
55235 831AB 1 1999 XJ
35 REINFORCEMENT, Seat Belt Anchor
5523 5028 1 Right
5523 5029 1 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 029AB 1 Left. 1998 XJ. 1999 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

U S A
T



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-210

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-9
ITEM |} PART | OTY | LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Pans, Floor

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES

L=Low Line

LINE BODY ENGINE
J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE)
T=LHD(4x2)

TRANSMISSION
DGO=AIll Auto/Trans
DGW=44RE (DGB)
DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required,;

- = Non-illustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-10 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Plates, Underbody Skid
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-220

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-220

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-11
TEM 1 PART T OIV] LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION

Plates, Underbody Skid
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

1 5201 8009 1 SKID PLATE, Front
2 J420 0046 3 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Flange, M8x1.25
3 34202209 3 STUD, Collared, M8x1.25x44.00
4 . SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head M10x1.5x30
6502 467 2 1998 XJ
6502 467 2 4.0L, 1997 XJ
5 BOLT AND WASHER, Hex Head
3420 2219 4 2.5L
3420 2219 4 1998 XJ
6 PLATE, Transfer Case Skid
8220 0616 1 1997 XJ
- 8220 0616 1 JU 1998 XJ
7 1150 2850 4 BOLT, Hex Flange Head, M8x1.25x20
8 3420 1964 4 BOLT, Hex Flange Head, M12x1.75x40
9 3420 1353 4 RIVET, M6.3x14.02
10 3420 1575 2 J, U NUT, Insert, M8 x 1.25 x 18.29
11 PLATE, Skid
52100015 1 1997 XJ
52100 328AA 1 1998 XJ
12 5200 1174 1 REINFORCEMENT, Sill, Right
13 52001175 1 REIN?EﬁEEMENI Sill, Left
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This Modelyear June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-12 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
Plates, Underbody Skid
1999 XJ
SXJ-220

June 1998

U e aecme s e [ R e [ OTpR— © e ) gt 11



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-220

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-13
TemM 1 PART TOoIv] LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Plates, Underbody Skid
1999 XJ
1 82202851 1 PLATE PACKAGE, Skid - Front
2 J420 0046 3 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Flange, M8xI.25
3 34202209 3 STUD, Collared, M8x1.25x44.00
4 3420 1540 4 BOLT AND WASHER, Implement Attaching
5 8220 0616 1 J, U PLATE PACKAGE, Skid - %'ransfer Case
6 11502850 4 BOLT, Hex Flange Head, M8x1.25x20
7 3420 1964 4 BOLT, Hex Flange Head, M12x1.75x40
8 - RIVET, .250x.475, (NOT SERVICED
9 3420 1575 2 J U NUT, Insert, M8 x 1.25 x 18.29
10 52100 328AA 1 PLATE, Skid
11 5200 1174 1 REINFORCEMENT, Sill, Right
12 5200 1175 1 REINFORCEMENT, Sill, Left
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Autoflrans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)
AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998




Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ-14

Plugs
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

S$XJ-310

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-310

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-15
TEM | PART T Q1Y ] LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Plugs
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 34202215 1 B,J, U PLUG, Dash Panel
2 3420 1532 4 PLUG, Liftgate Wiring Hole
3 34201613 2 PLUG, Floor Pan, .748 x 1.0
4 - » PLUG Sill. Button
34201973 4 72 1997 XJ
3420 1973 1 B, U 1998 XJ
3420 1973 1 J T 1998 XJ
5 PLUG, Body, 1.25 Diameter Plastic
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ
J400 4649 2 1997 XJ
6 J4005015 2 PLUG, Body, .54 Diameter Plastic
7....J400 0377 2 G, Floor Pan, 1.00 Diameter
8 J4000377 2 , Floor Pan, Diameter
9 6502 246 1 PLUG, Body, 4.0mm X 76.4mm
10 PLUG. (NOT SERVICED)
11 5500 9554 1 PLUG, Sealing
12 PLUG, Body, 25.4mm x 39mm
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ
55005400 2 1997 XJ
k3 - o PLUG, Sill_Button
3420 1973 4 72 1997 XJ
3420 1973 1 B, U 1998 XJ
2. 1973 - [
14 5500 2367 2 - PLUG, Door Wiring Conduit
15 3420 1614 2 74 PLU@, Door Hinge, Button
16 6034 362 1 PLUG, Body, 31.9mm Diameter
17 55235717 2 PLUG, Body
-18 PLUG, Floor Pan
TTTASS6 055 z 1998 XJ
4586 055 2 30x50mm, 1997 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Autofirans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This Modelyear

June 1998

e i st sl



Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ-16

SXJ-310

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-310

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-17
TTEM 1 PART T QTY ] LINE T BODY DESCRIPTION
Plugs
1999 XJ
1 34202215 1 B,J U PLUG, Dash Panel
2 PLUG, Sill, Button
3420 1973 1 B, U
3 PLUG, Body, 1.25 Diameter Plastic, (NOT
REQUIRED)
4 J400 0377 2 PLUG, Floor Pan, 1.00 Diameter
5 J400 0377 2 PLUG, Floor Pan, 1.00 Diameter
6 6502 246 1 PLUG, Body, 4.0mm X 76.4mm
7 PLUG, (NOT SERVICED)
d 5500 9554 1 PLUG, Sealing
9 PLUG, Body, 25.4mm x 39mm, (NOT REQUIRED)
10 . PLUG, Sill, Button
3420 1973 1 B.U
3420 1973 1 J T
11 5500 2367 2 PLUG, Door Wiring Conduit
12 3420 1614 2 74 ELUG, Door Hinge, Button
13 6034 362 1 PLUG, Body, 31.9mm Diameter
14 55275493AA 2 PLUG, Body
-15 4586 055 2 PLUG, Floor Pan
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

e I re—

o e n

T~ -

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-18 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-410

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-410

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-19
ITEM 1 PART i1 QIY 1 LINt 1 BODY 1 DESCRIPTION
Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 CROSSMEMBER, Radiator
5502 7533 1 B, U With Sales Code EPO, 1998 XJ
55174973 1 Diesel, 1997 XJ
55235 830AA 1 J, T With Sales Code EPQ 1998 XJ
55235 BI0AA 7 With Sales codes ENO,ERO, 1996 XJ
55345545 1 J T Gas Only, 1997 XJ
2 55174978 1 CROSSMEMBER, Front Suspension
3 - PANEL, Sill .
4798 084 1 J, T Right, 1997 XJ
4798 084AB 1 J T Right, 1998 XJ
4798 085 1 J T Left, 1997 XJ
4798 085AB 14T Left, 1998 XJ
4897 136AA 1 B, U Right, 1997 XJ
4897 136AB 1 B, U Right, 1998 XJ
4897 137AA 1 B, U Left, 1997 XJ
4897 137AB 1 B, U Left, 1998 XJW
4 WHEELHOUSE. Front Inner
5517 5636 1 B, U Right
5517 5637 1 B, U Left
5517 5640 1 J7T Right
5517 5641 1 J. T Left
-5 9428 962 3 B, U SCREW, internal Weld Stud, .250x20x.625
6 PANEL, Front Wheelhouse
5523 5624 1 Right
5523 5625 1 Le
7 SUPPORT, Shock Absorber
5517 4992 1 Right
5517 4993 1 Left
5517 5003 1 includes 55174993 & 6503267 Screw, Left, 1997 XJ
5517 5003 1 Includes 55174993 & 6503268 Screw, Left, 1998 XJ
8 55015210 1 REINFORCEMENT, Battery Tray
9 5501 9221 2 REINFORCEMENT, Sill
10 - BAFFLE. Radiator
5523 5220 1 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5221 1 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 220A§ 1 Right, 1998 XJ
55235 221AB 1 Left, 1998 XJ
-11 6504 147 2 SCREW AND WASHER, PAN HEAD, M6X1.00X16.00
12 REINFORCEMENT, Sill
5501 3176 1 Right, 1297 XJ
5501 3177 1 Left, 1997 XJ
55013 176AB 1 Right, 1998 XJ
55013 177AB 1 Left. 1998 XJ
13 34202575 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head
14 BRACKET, Grille Opening Panel
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ
55009473 1 1997 XJ
15 3420 1808 2 SCREW AND CONED WASHER, Hex Head,
M6x1.00x16.00
16 6504 118 3 U-NUT, M6 x 1.00, M6x1.00
17 BRACKET, Grille
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENOQ=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

T © e [,

June 1998



Figure SXJ-410
Page SXJQO

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

PARTS CATALOG

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

ITEM ] PART 1 QTY |

LINE

| BODY 1

DESCRIPTION

Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse

1997 XJ 1998 XJ

5501 0074 1 1997 XJ
55010 074AB 1 1998 XJ
18 6504 352 4 SCREW
19 3420 2399 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Round Head, M6x1x16
20 0017 5247 1 BRACE, Radiator
21 SUPPORT, Radiator
5400 9188 1 JT 4 Cylinder or Diesel Engine, Right
5534 5449 1 J, T 4 Cylinder or Diesel Engine, Left
22 3420 1348 NUT, Well
23 REINFORCEMENT, Sill
5500 6948 1 Right
5500 6949 1 Left
24 REINFORCEMENT, Radiator Baffle
5523 5222 1 Right
5523 5223 1 Left
25 REINFORCEMENT, Spring and Shock
5534 6022 1 Right
5534 6023 1 Left R
26 REINFORCEMENT, Pillar And Cowl
5517 5194 1 Right
5517 5195 1 Left
-27 PLUG, Body, .875 Diameter
(NOT REQUIRED), 1997 XJ
5255 216 2 1998 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-410

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-21
TTEM 1 PAHT T iY 1 LINE I BODY | DESCRIPTION

Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All ManualTrans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

T SRR S P S



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-22 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse
1999 XJ

SXJ-410

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-410

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-23
TEM | PART T OTY [ LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Panels, Front End Inner and Wheelhouse
1999 XJ
1 55235 830AA 1 CROSSMEMBER, Radiator
2 5517 4978 1 CROSSMEMBER, Front Suspension
3 PANEL, Sill
4798 084AB 1 J T Right
4798 OBSAB TIT Ceft
4897 136AB 1 BU Right
4897 137AB 1 BU Left
4 " " WHEELHOUSE, Front Inner
5517 5636 1 B, U Right
5517 5637 1 B,u Left
#55175 640AB 1 JT Right
#55235 517AB 1 .i, T m&gﬂ .
-5 9428 962 3 BU SCREW, Internal Weld Stud, .250x20x.625
6 PANEL, Front Wheelhouse
#55235 624AB 1 Right
............. Left
7 SUPPORT, Shock Absorber
5517 4992 1 Right
5517 4993 1 Left
i 1 weriniGlUdes 55174993 & 6503267 Screw, Left e
8 5501 5210 1 REINFORCEMENT, Battery Tray
9 5501 9221 2 REINFORCEMENT, Sill
10 BAFFLE, Radiator
55235 220AD 1 Right
55235 221AD 1 Left
11 REINFORCEMENT, Sill
55013 176AB 1 Right
55013 177AB 1 Left
15 8420 2575 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head
13 3420 1808 2 SCREW AND CONED WASHER, Hex Head,
M6x1.00x16.00
14 6504118 3 U-NUT, M6 x 1.00, Méx1.00
- e e BRACKET Grille
16 6503 259 4 SCREW, Tapping, M6x1x20
17 34202399 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Round Head, Méx1x16
18 34201348 2 NUT, Well
- REINFORCEMENT, Sill
5500 6948 1 Right
5500 6949 1 Left
20 REINFORCEMENT, Radiator Baffle, Serviced With
BAFFLE, Radiator, (NOT SERVICED)
21 REINFORCEMENT, Spring and Shock
5534 6022 1 Right
5534 6023 1 Left
22 REINFORCEMENT, Pillar And Cowl
5517 5194 1 Right
5517 5195 1 Left
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AlISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998

[Py —



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Paae SXJ-24 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Fenders, Front
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-420

June 1998



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-420

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-25
TEM | PART _J OTY1 LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Fenders, Front
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 FENDER, Front
5517 5396 1 Export, Right, 1997 XJ
5517 5396 1 J, U Right, Export, 1998 XJ
5517 5397 1 Export, Left, 1997 XJ
5517 5397 1 J, U Left, Export, 1998 XJ
5517 5508 1 Right
5517 5509 1 Left
-2 1150 3745 2 NUT, Hex, Méx1
3 APPLIQUE, Fender Wheel Opening
5FW70 DX8AA 1 Black, With Country or Classic, (ART), Right, 1997
xXJ
5FW70 DX8AD 1 Black, With Country or Classic, (ART,ARX), Right,
1998 XJ
5FW70 PCJAA 1 Dark Montego Blue, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW70 PR4AA 1 Red, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW70 PR4AD 1 Red, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW70 RINAA 1 Moss Green, Right. 1997 XJ
gngm\(@o RJNAD 1 Moss Green, Riggt, 1998 XJ
5FW/70 SW1AA 1 White, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW70 SW1AD 1 White, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW70 TCNAD 1 Deep Amethyst, Right, 1998 XJ
— 5FW70 TQ7AA 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Right, 1997 XJ
o 5FW70 TQ7AD 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW70 VEAAD 1 Chilli Pepper Red, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW71 DX8AA 1 Black, With Country or Classic, (ART), Left, 1997 XJ
5FW71 DX8AD 1 Black, With Country or Classic, (ART,ARX), Letft,
1998 XJ
5FW71 PCJAA 1 Dark Montego Blue, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW71 PR4AA 1 Red, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW71 PR4AD 1 Red, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW71 RINAA 1 Moss green, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW71 RINAD 1 Moss Green, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW71 SW1AA 1 White, Lett, 1997XJ
5FW71 SW1AD 1 White, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW71 TCNAD 1 Deep Amethyst, Left, 1992XJ
5FW71 TQ7AA 1 Gunmetal Pear!, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW71 TQ7AD 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW71 VEAAD 1 Chilli Pepper Red, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW72 DX9AA 1 Black, With SE or Sport, (ARU,ARW), Right, 1997
XJ
5FW72 DX9AD i Black, With SE or Sport, (ARU,ARW), Right, 1998
XJ
5FW73 DX9AA 1 Black, With SE or Sport, (ARU,ARW), Left, 1997 XJ
5FW73 DX9AD 1 Black, With SE or Sport, (ARU,ARW), Left, 1998 XJ
4 » RETAINER, Applique
55155 674AA 1 Right
55155 675AA 1 Left
5 RETAINER, Applique
55155 676AB 1 Right, 1997 XJ
55155 676AC 1 Right, 1998 XJ
55155 677AA 1 Left, 1997 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIl Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=AIl Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

]




Figure SXJ-420

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-26 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
ITEM ] PART__ T Q1Y 1 LINE I BODY | DESCRIPTION
Fenders, Front
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
55155 677AC 1 Left, 1998 XJ
6 3420 2358 2 SCREW, Pan Head, M4.8x1.59x13.00
78505 049AA 6 NUT, M5
8 J420 0408 14 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-Coned Washer, M5 x
0.80
9 WHEELHOUSE, Front Inner
175.896AB 1 Right, 1997 XJ
— 5’%1 75 896AC 1 R;Sm, 1998 XJ
55175 897AB 1 Left, 1997 XJ
55175 897AC 1 Left, 1998 XJ
10 3420 2575 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head
11 6030441 14 PIN, Retainer
12 BRACKET, Fender
5517 5586 1 Extension To Baffle, 1998 XJ
5517 5586 1 Extensinn Tn Raffle, Right, 1097 X.|
5517 5587 1 Exiension To Batfle, 1998 XJ
5517 5587 1 Extension To Baffle, Left, 1997 XJ
13 5500 3652 2 BRACKET, Fender, Wheelhouse To Support Spring
Shock
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIl Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD({4x2) EPQ=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

- Va1 aap——— s e e e FRETOR—



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-420

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-27
ITEM | PART 1 OTY ] LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Fenders, Front
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIl Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD{4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=AIll Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-28 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Fenders, Front
1999 XJ

SXJ-420

June 1998

o — i s Do e e D I i e g < 1 . e R —



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-420

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-29
TTEM 1 PART _J Q1Y 1 LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Fenders, Front
1999 XJ
1 FENDER, Front
56022 320AA 1 Right
56022 321AA 1 Left
-2 11503745 2 NUT, Hex M6x1
3 APPLI , Fender Wheel Opening
5FW70 DX8AD 1 Glossy Black, Right
5FW70 PR4AD 1 Flame Red, Right
SFW70 SGBAD 1 Forest Green, Right
5FW70 SW1AD 1 Stone White, Right
5FW70 TCNAD 1 Deep Amethst, Right
5FW70 TQ7AD 1 Gunmetal, Right
5FW70 VEAAD 1 Chili Pepper Red, Right
5FW70 WTDAD 1 Dessert Sand, Right
5FW71 DX8AD 1 Glossy Black, Left
S5FW71 PR4AD 1 Flame Red, Left
5FW71 SG8AD 1 ForestGreen Left
5FW71 SW1AD 1 Stone White, Left
5FW71 TCNAD 1 Deep Amethst, Left
5FW71 TQ7AD 1 Gunmetal, Left
5FW71 VEAAD 1 Chili Pep_eer Red, Left
5FW71 WTDAD 1 Dessert Sand, Left
5FW72 DX9AD 1 Flat Black, SE Decor, (ARU), Right
5FW73 DX9AD 1 Flat Black, SE Decor, (ARU , Left
4 e RETAINER, Applique
55155 674AB 1 Right
55155 675AB 1 Left
5 RETAINER, Applique
55155 676AE 1 Right
55155 877AE 1 Leit
6 6035 322 2 SCREW
7 6505 049AA 6 NUT, M5
8 J4200408 14 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-ConedWasher, M5 x
0.80
9 WHEELHOUSE. Front inner
55175 836AD 1 Right
55175897AD 1 Left
10 3420 2575 2 SCREW AND WASHER Hex Head
11 6030 441 14 PIN. Retainer
12 BRACKET, Fender
5517 5586 1 ExtensionTo Baffle
2217 5587 1 JExtensionoBaffle
13 5500 3652 P BRACKET, Fender, Wheelhouse To Spring
Shock
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=L.ow Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=AIll Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

T

o o



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-30 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Hood, Latch and Hinges
1999 XJ

SXJ-510

99999999



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-510

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-31
ITEM [] PART [T QTY § LINE 1 BODY ] DESCRIPTION
Hood, Latch and Hinges
1999 XJ
1 55235439 1 HOOD
2 3420 2581 AR SPACER, Hood Latch
3 55235724AB 1 HINGE. Hood. Riaht
4 55235725AB 1 HINGE' Hood'
5 6100576 4 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head. M8-1 25x30
6 6500 284 6 NUT, Hex, M6x1.00
7 5500 1982 2 SEAL, Hood Hinge
8 3420 2005 2 SCREW Pan Head Tom M6x1x14
9 J068 0435 AR SHIM, Hood Hinge
10 5501 7480 1 ROD, Hood Prop
11 BUMPER, Hood
4103 165 1 Crossmembgr to Hood Adjust
J368 9548 2 Hood Front Fender Side
12 3420 1807 2 BOLT, Hex Flange Head, M6x1.00x16
13 5507 5480 1 CLIP. Prop Rod
14 55235 523AC 2 LA“'I;% Hood
15 6504 641 2 SCREW AND WASHER. Button Head Torx
16 5507 5884 2 STRIKER, Hood Latch
17 6503 963 2 BOLT AND CONED WASHER, Hex Head,
M8x1.25x58.28
18 55009 998AE 1 HOOK, Hood Safety Catch
19 3420 1680 2 NUT, Hex Flange, M6x1
20 55009 999AB 1 STRIKER, Hood Safety Catch
21 6504 641 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Button Head Tom
22 " CABLE Hood Release
55235 270A5 1 B. U
55235483AB 1 J, T
23 6504 997AA 3 J T SCREW
24 55074 526AC % BELLCRANK Hood Release
25 3420 1208 2 RIVET, M4.8x13.23
26 5507 5442 1 ROD, Hood Latch
27 5502 9718 1 SPRING, Hood Latch
28 i CLIP, Tube
3200 0404 2 JoT
3200 0404 3 B, U
29 3420 2688 2 CLIP, Latch&Line
30 6505 175AA 2 NUT, Rivet
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD{4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD{(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
AR =Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998




1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-32 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Cowl And Dash, L.H.D.
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-610

June 1998

Ay e At e s bl s 13 s e 1w i e o m— g JRONURE— Lt e et e £ s s e W e  m—— m———



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-610
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-33

ITEM ] PART | QryY 1 LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION

Panels, Cowl And Dash, L.H.D.
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

1 5517 5386 1 J, T PANEL, Cowl
2 55175638 1 J, T EXTENSION, Cowl Top
3 5500 8832 1 J, T GRILLE, Cowl Panel
....8833 13T SCREEN, Cowl
5 5517 5378 1 J, T PANEL, Dash
6 55235370 1 J T BRACKET, Grille To Cowl Extension
7 34201230 7 SCREW, Round Washer Head AB
8 J400 5242 5 NUT, Push
9 3420 1358 2 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-Sealing Washer, M6 x
1.00
10 34201872 1 NUT, Snap In, M4.2 x 1.41, SETUP
11 6504 700 3 JT7 RIVET, Blind Expansion (R-Lok)
e 4 1 J, T SHIELD, Plenum
13 5500 4918 1 4T SHIELD. Cowl
14 55235178 1 SEAL, Hood To Cowl
15 5517 5964 1 J T PANEL, Cowl And Plenum
16 5523 5387 1 J, T PANEL, Cowl And Plenum
17 EB08 7108 T T BAFFLE. Air Inlet
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) 81(RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

5 A Yt G AR e § b b o mp———
- g RO © e e e g ' .-



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-34 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
Panels, Cowl And Dash, L.H.D.
1999 XJ
SXJ-610

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-610

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-35
TTEM 1 PART T OITYV ] LING I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Panels, Cowl And Dash, L.H.D.
1999 XJ
1 55175386 1 9T PANEL, Cow
2 55175638 1 3T EXTENSION, Cowl Top
3 55008832 1 3T GRILLE, Cowl Panel
4 55008833 i_JT SCREEN, Cowl
5 55175 378AB 1T JT PANEL, Dash
6 55235 370AB 1 4T BRACKET, Grille To Cow! Extension
7 34201230 7 SCREW, Round Washer Head AB
8 J400 5242 5 NUT, Push
9 3420 1358 2 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-Sealing Washer, M6 x
1.00
10  6505366AA 1 NUT, Shap In

RIVET, Blind Expansion (R-Lok), (NOT SERVICED)

12 5500 6544 1 J T SHIELD, Plenum

T8 5500 4918 T dT SHIELD. Cowl

14 55235 178AB 1 SEAL, Hood To Cowl

15 55175 964AB 1 J, T PANEL, Cowl And Plenum

16 55235387 1 J, T PANEL, Cowl And Plenum

17 55037 128AB 1 JT BAFFLE, Air Inlet

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION

L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENOQ=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD({4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

S v — md s i g i

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

PARTS CATALOG
Cowl And Dash Panel, R.H.D.

Page SXJ-36

1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-620

June 1998

o ——— e

o i g b



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-620
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-37

ITEM | PART | ﬁYI LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION

Cowl And Dash Panel, R.H.D.
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

1 5502 7542 1 B,U SHIELD, Plenum
2 5502 7543 1 B, U SHIELD, Cowl
3 55175389 1 B, U PANEL, Cowl Top
4 5517 5639 1 B, U EXTENSION, Cowl Top
5 5523 5178 1 AL, Hood To Cowl
6 J400 5242 5 NUT, Push
7 5517 5965 1 B,U PANEL, Cowl And Plenum, Panel and Cowl Assemble
8 5523 5388 1 B, U PANEL, Cowl, Panel Only
g 5517 5379 T BU PANEL, Dash
10 55235371 1 B, U BRACKET, Extensionto Cowl Top
11 5502 7697 1 B,U SCREEN, Cowl
12 02 7696 & B U GRILLE, Cowl Panel
13 3420 1230 7 SCREW, Round Washer Head AB
14 3420 1872 1 NUT, Snap In, M4.2 x 1.41
15 3420 1358 2 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-SealingWasher, M6 x
1.00
16 6504 700 3 BU RIVET, Blind Expansion (R-Lok)
17 5517 5387 1. B,U PANEL, Cowi
18 55037127 1 B, U DEFLECTOR, Cowl Air Chamber
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=Ali Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

AL SR T . e, st gt g
b - 14 e et 5k s e S m——— i+ ot . B s e



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

PARTS CATALOG
Cowl And Dash Panel, R.H.D.

Page SXJ-38

1999 XJ

SXJ-620

June 1998

1 e e o s

g e et ol et bes W s e e e i



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-620

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-39
ITEM | PART [ QTY | LINE ] BODY I DESCRIPTION
Cowl And Dash Panel, R.H.D.
1999 XJ
1 5502 7542 1 B, U SHIELD, Plenum
2 5502 7543 1 B, U SHIELD, Cowl
3 55175387 1 B,U PANEL, Cowl, Includes ltem #4
4 5517 5639 1 B, U EXTENSION, Cowl Top
5 55235 178AB 1 SEAL, Hood To Cowl
6 J400 5242 5 NUT, Push
7 55175 965AB 1 B. U PANEL, Cowl And Plenum
8 55235388 1 B, U PAN_“I.E_L, Cowl
9 55175 379AC 1 B, U PANEL, Dash
10 55235 371AB 1 B,U BRACKET, Extensionto Cowl Top
11 5502 7697 1 B, U SCREEN, Cowl
12 5502 7696 1 B, U GRILLE, Cowl Panel
13 3420 1230 7 SCREW, Round Washer Head AB
14 6505 366AA 1 NUT, Snap In
15 3420 1358 2 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-Sealing Washer, M6 x
1.00
16 5517 5387 l B U PANEL, Cowl
17 55037 127AB 1 B.U BAFFLE, Air Inlet
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Autg. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-40 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Glass, Windshield, Backlite and Mirror

SXJ-710

June 1998

P et o s -t} - e s S e s



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-710
Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-41

ITEM | PART [QTY | LINE | BODY 1 DESCRIPTION

Glass, Windshield, Backliteand Mirror

1 MOLDING, Liftgate
5517 5366 1 1997 XJ
55175 366AB 1 1998 XJ
55175 366AC 1 1999 XJ
2 BACKLITE
5517 4950 1 Tinted
5517 4951 1 Tint Heated, 1997 XJ. 1998 XJ
5517 4952 1 1998 XJ
5517 4952 i Privacy, Heated, 1997 XJ
55174 951AB 1 Tint Heated, 1999 XJ
55174 952AB 1 Privacy, Heated. 1998 XJ
55174 952AC 1 Privacy Heated, 1999 XJ
55235853AA 1 Privacy, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
3 MIRROR, Inside Rear View
4299 325 1 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
4520 336 1 1997 XJ
4 6031 094 1 SCREW, Pan Head Tapping, .19-16x.375
5 4054 098 1 BUTTON, Rear View Mirror
6 55154994 1 WINDSHIELD
7 55235 §g1AB 1 MOLDING, Windshield
8 55235 796AA 2 SPACER. Windshield
9 WEATHERSEAL, Tailgate
5517 5354 1 1997 XJ
55175 354AD 1 1998 XJ, 1999XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR =Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

L et ——— s 1 apm— —— . - . —— T oo . j— o mp— 2 -



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-42 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Windows, Quarter, 2 and 4 Doors
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-720

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-720

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-43
TEM 1 PART T OTY 1 LINE | BODY I DESCRIPTION
Windows, Quarter,2 and 4 Doors
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 SEAL, Quarter Window
55007128 1 74 Right
5500 7129 1 74 Left
2 - GLASS Quarter Window
5500 0700 1 74 Tinted, Right
55000701 1 74 Tinted, Left
5517 4998 1 74 Privacy, Right, 1997 XJ
5517 4999 1 74 Privacy, Left, 1997 XJ
#55174 99BAB 1 74 Privacy, Right, 1998 XJ
#55174 999AB 1 74 Privacy, Left, 1998 XJ
3 SEAL. Quarter Window. NOUN
55235 296A§ 1 - Zﬁ Right, 1997 XJ
55235 296AB 1 J, T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ
55235297AB 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235297AB 1 JT U 72 Left, 1998 XJ
4 . GLA§S, Quarter Window
5500 0186 i 72 Without Vents, Right, 1997 XJ
55000186 1 J, T U 72 Without Vents, Right, 1998 XJ
55000187 1 72 Without Vents, Left, 1997 XJ
55000187 1 J. T, U 12 Without Vents, Left 1998X;‘]
5 LATCH, Vent Window
4773 489 1 72 1997 XJ
5010036AA 1 J T, U 72 1998 XJ
6 » GLASS, Quarter Window
5513 4642 1T 41U 72 1998 XJ
5513 4642 1 72 Privacy, Right, 1997 XJ
5513 4643 1 J T, U 72 1998 XJ
5513 4643 1 72 Privacy, Left, 1997 XJ
55134 642A8 i J1U 72 Privacy, Right, 1998 XJ
55134 643AB 1 J T, U 72 Privacy, Left, 1998 XJ
7 GLASS. Quarter Window
4713 872 1 72 Privacy, H_ight, 1997 XJ
4713 872 1 J, U 72 Privacy, Right, 1998 XJ
4713873 1 72 Privacy, Left, 1997 XJ
4713873 1 J,T,U 72 Privacy, Left, 1998 XJ
8 . GLASS, Quarter Vent Window, SETUP
5513 4644 1 72 Privacy, Right, 1997 XJ
5513 4644 1 J,T,U 72 Privacy, Right, 1998 XJ
5513 4645 1 72 Privacy, Left, 1997 XJ
5513 4645 1 JTU 72 Privacy, Left, 1998 XJ
-9 HINGE, Glass
4762 241 1 72 1997 XJ
4762 241 1 J, T U 72 1998 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All AutoiTrans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO=4.0L{ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

-

At e —

o s i——boc i

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-44 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Windows, Quarter, 2 and 4 Doors
1999 XJ

SXJ-720

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-720

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-45
TTEM | PART__JQ1Y] LINE [ DESCRIPTION
Windows, Quarter, 2 and 4 Doors
1999 XJ
1 SEAL, Quarter Window
5500 7128 1 74 Right
5500 7129 1 74 Left
2 » GLASS Quarter Window
5500 0700 1 74 Tinted, Rig
5500 0701 1 74 Tinted, Left
55174 998AB 1 74 Privacy, Right
55174 999AB 1 74 Privacy, Left
3 SEAL, Quarter Window
55235296AB 1 JT U 72 Right
55235 297AB 1 J T, U 72 Left
4 e GLASS, Quarter Window
5500 0186 1 J, T,U 72 Without Vents, Right
55000187 1 JTU 72 Without Vents, Left
5 5010 036AA 1 JTU 72 LATCH, Vent Window
6 . GLASS, Quarter Window
55134 642AB 1 4, T, U 72 Privacy, Right
55134 643AB 1 J,TU 72 Privacy, Left
7 GLASS, Quarter Window
4713 872 1 JTU 72 Privacy, Right
4713873 1 JTU 72 Privacy, Left
8 GLASS, Quarter Vent Window
5513 4644 1 J T, U 72 Privacy, Right
5513 4645 1 JTu 72 Privacy, Left
G 4762 241 19,10 72 HINGE, Glass
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIll Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0O=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

[ERNT.

e

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-46 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Body side, 2 Door

SXJ-810

June 1998

L WG e it e s M S ke e st P e e em———— - s——



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-810

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-47
ITEM | PART Y OTY | LINE | DESCRIPTION
Panels, Body side, 2 Door
1 PILLAR, Front
5523 5620 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
55235621 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 620AB 1 J, T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
58335621A8 TIAU 2 Left, 1998 X3, 1999 XJ
2 PANEL, Cowl Side
5517 5506 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5517 5507 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55175 506AB 1 J LU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55175 507AB 1 J T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
3 RAIL, Roof Side
34 5844 1 72 Ri_ht, 1997 XJ
5534 5844 1T 41U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5534 5045 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
5534 5845 1 J T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
4 PANEL, Rocker Extension
5523 5088 1 J, LU 72 nIiight, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235088 1 72 Without Sport or Country Decor Group, Right, 1997
xJ
55235089 1 JT U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5523 5089 1 72 Without Sport or Country Decor Group, Left, 1997
xJ
5523 5458 1 72 With Sport or 6ountry Decor Group, Right, 7697 XJ
5523 5459 1 72 With Sport or Country Decor Group, Left, 1997 XJ
5 SEAL, Rocker Panel
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
52335478 2 72 1997 XJ
6 RIVET, Blind Expansion (R-Lok)
(NOT SERVICED), 1999 XJ
6504 700 3 B,U 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
6504 700 3 AT 1997 XJ, 1998'XJ
7 6101 455 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M6x1x20
8 REINFORCEMENT, Front Pillar
5523 5640 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5641 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 640AB 1 J T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235 641AB 1 J T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE(LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

T 1 g o 11+ |

- = Non-lllustrated Part;

# = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-48 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Body Side, 4 Door

SXJ-820

June 1998

G 0 e ot e 4 mmemm b s [ . — o e . PO e e e p— oot



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-820

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-49
ITEM | PART 1 OQ N} LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Panels, Body Side, 4 Door
1 PILLAR, Front
55235620 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
55235 620AB 1 74 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
2 PILLAR, Front
5523 5621 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 621AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
3 PANEL, Cowl Side
5517 5506 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ
55175 506AB 74 Right, 1998 XJ. 1999 XJ
4 PANEL, Cowl Side
5517 5507 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55175 507AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5 55235466 1 74 PILLAR, Center, Right
6 REINFORCEMENT, Center Pillar
55235695 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55235695AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
7 4512 871 1 74 RETAINER, Door Lock Striker
8 PLATE, Door Lock Striker
(NOT REQUIRED). 1999 XJ
5500 1286 2 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ'*
9 RAIL, Roof Side
55235328 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ
55235 328AB 1 74 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
10 RAIL, Roof Side
5523 5329 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 329AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
11 PANEL, Rocker Extension
55235090 1 74 1998 XJ
55235090 1 74 Right, 1999 XJ
5523 5090 1 74 With Sport Decor Group, Right, 1997 XJ
55235456 1 74 With SE or Country Decor Group, Right, 1997 XJ
12 PANEL, Rocker Extension
5523 5091 1 74 1998 XJ
5523 5091 1 74 Left, 1999 XJ
55235091 1 74 With Sport Decor Group, Left, 1997 XJ
5523 5457 1 74 With SE or Country Decor Group, Left, 1997 XJ
13 TAPE, Anti Chip
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235479 2 74 1997 XJ
14 SEAL, Rocker Panel
(NOT REQUIRED), 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235480 2 74 1997 XJ
15 REINFORCEMENT,Center Pillar
5523 5694 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ
55235 694AB 1 74 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
16 PILLAR, Center
5523 5467 1 74 Center, 1998 XJ
5523 5467 1 74 1997 XJ, 1999 XJ
17 RIVET, Blind Expansion (R-l.ok)
(NOT SERVICED), 1999 XJ
6504 700 3 B, U 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=AIll Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

g

June 1998



Figure SXJ-820

1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-50 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
TTEM 1 PAFKT-RW;F ONE_ 1 DESCRIPTION
Panels, Body Side, 4 Door
6504 700 3 J T m@s’? XJ, 1993 XJ
18 6101 455 4 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M6x1x20
19 5523 5692 1 74 TAPPING PLATE, Shoulder Belt
20 REINFORCEMENT, Front Pillar
5523 5640 1 74 Rigpt, 1997 XJ
5523 5641 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 640AB 1 74 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235 641AB 1 74 Lett, 1999 XJ
55235 641AB % J T U 72 Left 1998 XJ -
21 REINFORCEMENT, Seat Belt
5523 5288 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
55235289 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
55235 288AB 1 14 Right, 1999 XJ
55235 289AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
22 WEATHERSTRIP, B Pillar Secondary
55235 791AA 2 74 1997 XJ
55235 791AB 2 74 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
23 4520 288 2 74 STRIKER. Door Latch
24 SPACER, Door Latch Striker
4520 289 AR
5507 5483 AR 74 2.0/2.5 Thick
JEEP CHEROKEE(LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=Ali Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; -=Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear

- ——— e — o 51



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-820

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-51
TEM 1 PART_J Qv 1 TINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION

Panels, Body Side, 4 Door

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES

L=Low Line

LINE BODY ENGINE
J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE)
T=LHD(4x2)

TRANSMISSION
DGO=All Auto/Trans
DGW=44RE (DGB)
DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

- = Non-lllustrated Part: # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-52 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Rear Quarter, 2 Door

SXJ-910

June 1998

et s s et e - e e bt T g e A T e i T e i v U . RN [ -




1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-910

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-53
ITEM ] PART | QTY | LINE ] BODY ] DESCRIPTION
Panels, Rear Quarter, 2 Door
1 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Inner
55000147 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55000147 1 JT U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5502 7694 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5502 7604 1 J, U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
2 PANEL, Quarter
55235426 1 72 Ri, , .
5523 5426 1 JTU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5523 5427 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235427 1 J T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
3 PILLAR, Rear Cargo Door Lock
5517 5674 1 " 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5517 5674 1 JTU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5517 5675 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
5517 5675 1 J, T U 72 Left. 1998 XJ. 1999 XJ
4 " PLATEMI:iLtgate Striker
4674 669 2 1997 XJ
4674 669 1 J T, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5 PANEL, Taillamp Mountina
5523 5510 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5510 1 JTU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235511 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235511 1 JT U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
6 PLATE, Door Lock Striker
~(NOT REGUIREDY, 1598 XJ
5500 1286 2 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
7 EXTENSION. Rear Floor Pan
5517 5960 1 » 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5517 5960 1 J, LU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5517 5961 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55175961 1 J T U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
8 - - EXTENSION_&’Quarter Panel
5517 6082 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5517 6082 1 JTU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5517 6083 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
5517 6083 1 J T, U 12 Left 1998 XJ 1999 XJ
9 TAPPING PLATE, Shoulder Belt
55235692 1 72 1997 XJ
55235692 1 J, T, U 72 1998 XJ. 1999 XJ
10 - RAIL, Roof Side
55235 846AA 1 J T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235 847AA 1 J,T,U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55346251 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5534 6253 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ.
11 TAPPING PLATE
4490 111 1 JT, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
4490 111 1 72 Rail, Roof Side, 1997 XJ
12 PILLAR, Liftgate Opening
5517 6094 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5517 6094 1 J T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5517 6095 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



Figure SXJ-910

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-54 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
ITEM 1 PART T OIV 1 LINE T BODY I DESCRIPTION
Panels, Rear Quarter, 2 Door
5517 6095 1 J, T,U 72 L%@Q&QS XJ, JS%&Q XJ
13 REINFORCEMENT, Body Lock Pillar
55345 808AB 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
55345 808AB 1 J T U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55345 809AB 1 ZWZ“ Left, ;997 XJ
55345 809AB 1 J, T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
14 RAIL, Rear Quarter Belt
55235382 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
55235 382AB 1 J, T,U 72 Right, 1238 XJ, 1999 XJ
5534 4583 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55344 583AB 1 J, T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
15 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Outer
5523 5346 1 Zg Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5346 1 J, T, U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235347 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235347 1 J, T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
16 . DOUBLER Wheelhouse
5502 6758 1 72 1997 XJ
5502 6758 1 J, T, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
17 BRACKET, Seat, (NOT SERVICED)
18 EXHAQ_STER, Quarter Panel
5500 1980 AR 1997 XJ
5500 1980 2 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
19 SCREW, .164-18x.437, (NOT SERVICED)
20 . BRACKET, Seat
5500 1231 1 72 1997 XJ
5500 1231 1 J T, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
21 BRACKET, Seat Belt Retractor
5534 5291 1 72 1997 XJ
5534 5291 1 JTU 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
22 RIVET, M4x12 Aluminum
(NOT REQUIRED), 1999 XJ
3420 1032 2 Za% 1997 XJ
3420 1032 2 JTU 72 1998 XJ
23 BRACE, Door Lock
55006218 2 72 1997 XJ
55006218 2 J T U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
24 SCREW, Hex Head, M8x1.25x25
34202036 4 72 1997 XJ
34202036 4 J, T, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
25 - TAPPING PLATE
4490 111 1 72 1997 XJ
4490 111 1 J, T, U 72 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
26 RIVET, Blind, M3.17x10.00
3420 1197 2 72 1997 XJ
34261197 2 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
27 PANEL, Rear Body
55235606 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5606 1 J, T,U 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
28 PANEL, Body Side
55235607 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
55235607 1 J, T, U 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIll Auto/Trans
U=RHD{4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-910

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-55
TEM ] PART | QNI LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION

Panels, Rear Quarter, 2 Door

29 - REINFORCEMENT
5500 6988 1 72 1997 XJ
5500 6988 1 JTU 72 1998 XJ
#55006 988AB 2 JTU 72 1999XJ
30 4520 288 2 STRIKER, Door Latch
31 SPACER, Door Latch Striker
4520 289 AR
5507 5483 AR 1998 XJ
5507 5483 AR 2.0/2.5 Thick 1997XJ. 1 .
g REINFORGEMENT, Rear Corner Panel
5523 5600 1 72 Right, 1997 XJ
55235600 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5600 1 J,TU 72 Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5523 5601 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
5523 5601 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
5523 5601 1 JTU 72 Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ

JEEP CHEROKEE(LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-56 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Fuel Filler Housing & Door
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-920

June 1998

L e, v——— P . S o - o amarm s romp—— - .



Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-920

PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ-57

ITEM ] PART

ToTY1 LINE |

BODY

DESCRIPTION

Fuel Filler Housing & Door

1997 XJ 1998 XJ

1 55000 819AB 1 DOOR, Fuel Fill
2 34202399 2 SCREW AND WASHER, Round Head, M&x1x16
3 J063 5787 1 BUMPER, Fuel Door
4 5507 5855 1 SPRING, Fuel Filler Door
5 3420 1812 1 BUMPER, Fuel Door
6 5534 5178 1 SEAL, Fuel Filler Flange
7 LABEL, Fuel
J369 6394 1 J, T, U
J546 4900 1
8 55345623 1 HOUSING, Fuel Filler
-9 55345178 1 SEAL, Fuel Filler Flange
10 3420 1208 5 RIVI%WTZ M4.8x13.23
1 EXTENSION, Fuel Filler Housing
55235533 1 1997XJ
55235 533AC 1 1998 XJ
12 HOUSIL}IG, Fuel Filler
5210 0230 1 72 1997 XJ
5210 0230 1 74 1997 XJ
52100 230AC 1 74 1998 XJ
52100 230AC 1 J T U 72 ngB XJ
13 3420 1684 2 RIVET, M3.18x2.37
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0O=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.A[SIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-58 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Fuel Filler Housing & Door
1999 XJ

SXJ-920

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-920

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-59
TTEM 1 PART T OIY] TINE ] BODY ] DESCRIPTION
Fuel Filler Housing & Door
1999 XJ
1 DOOR, Fuel Fill
55000 819AD 1 74
55000 819AD 1 J T, U 72
2 SCREW AND WASHER Button Head
3420 1661 2 74
3420 1661 2 JTu 72
3 J0635 787AB 1 BUMPER, Fuel Door
4 5507 5855 1 SPﬁRING, Fuel Filler Door
5 55235 953AA 1 BUMPER. Fuel Door
6 55345178 1 SEAL, Fuel Filler Flange
7 J546 4900 1 LABEL, Fuel
8 5534 5623 1 HOUSINGL Fuel Filler
-9 5534 5178 1 SEAL, Fuel Filler Flange
10 3420 1208 5 RIVET, M4.8x13.23
11 55235533AC 1 EXTENSION, Fuel Filler Housing
12 52100230AC 1 J T U 72 HOUSING, Fuel Fl!ler
13 3420 1684 2 RIVET, M3.18x2.37
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIll Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AlSIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-60 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-930

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-930

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-61
TEM ] PART [ OTY ] LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION
Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Outer, SETUP
5523 5346 1 74 Right
5523 5347 1 74 Left
2 - P oo -
5523 5424 1 74 Right
5523 5425 1 74 Left
3 PILLAR, Front Door Lock
5517 5672 1 74 Right
5517 5673 1 74 Left
4 PLATE, Liftgate Striker
4674 669 2 1997 XJ
4674 669 2 74 1998.%.
5 5500 1286 2 PLATE, Door Lock Striker
6 4512 871 1 74 RETAINER, Door Lock Striker, SETUP
7 PANEL, Taillam. Mountin-
5523 5510 1 Z4 Hight
55235511 1 74 Left
8 EXTENSION, Rear Floor Pan, SETUP
5517 5960 1 74 Right
5517 5961 1 74 Left .
9 EXTENSION, Quarter Panel, SETUP
5517 6084 1 74 Right
5517 6085 1 74 Left
10 RAIL, Roof Side
5523 65332 1 74 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5333 1 74 Left, 1997 XJ
#55235 332AB 1 74 Right, 1998 XJ
#55235 333AB 1 74 Left, 1998 XJ
11 TAPPING PLATE
4490 111 1 74 1998 XJ
4490 111 1 74 Rail, Roof Side, 1997 XJ
12 . REINFORCEMENT, Body Lock Pillar
55235 792AA 1 74 Right
55235 793AA 1 74 Left
13 RAIL, Rear Quarter Belt
55235 Z94AA 1 74 Right
55235 795AA 1 74 Left
14 PILLAR, Liftgate Opening
5517 6096 1 74 Right
5517 69#37 1 74 o Left
15 5502 6758 1 74 DOUBLER, Wheelhouse
16 55001231 i 74 BRACKET, Seat
17 EXHAUSTER, Quarter Panel
5500 1980 2m 1998 XJ
5500 1980 AR 1997 XJ
18 SCREW, .164-18x.437, (NOT SERVICED)
19 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Inner, SETUP
55000147 1 4 Left
5502 7694 1 74 Right
20 PANEL, Quarter
5523 5604 1 74 Right
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. EN0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD({4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



Figure SXJ-930
Page SXJ-62

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

ITEM

[ Pet_Jovl e T ooy

] DESCRIPTION

Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door

1997 XJ 1998 XJ
74

5523 5605 1 Left
21 5500 6988 2 74 REINFORCEMENT
22 REINFORCEMENT, SETUP
5523 5602 1 74 Right
5523 5603 1 74 Left . »
23 BRACKET, Seat, (NOT SERVICED)
24 REINFORCEMENT, Rear Corner Panel, SETUP
55235600 1 74 Right
5523 5600 1 12 Right, 1997 XJ
5523 5601 1 74 Left
55235601 1 72 Left, 1997 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIlf Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-930

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-63
TTEM 1 PART T Q1Y 1 LINE I BODY T DESCRIPTION

Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ERO=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998

[ o [ — " ————— o - o



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-64 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door
1999 XJ

SXJ-930

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-930

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-65
ITEM 1 _PART__J OTY [ LINE | BODY I DESCRIPTION
Panels, Rear Quarter, 4 Door
1999 XJ
1 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Outer
5523 5346 1 74 Right
5523 5347 1 74 Left
2 PANEL, Quarter
5523 5424 1 74 Right
5523 5425 1 74 Left
3 PILLAR, Front Door Lock
5517 5672 1 74 Right
5517 5673 1 74 Left
4 4674 669 2 74 PLATE, Liftgate Striker
5 PLATE, Door Lock Striker, (NOT REQUIRED)
6 4512 871 1 74 RETAINER, Door Lock Striker
-7 PANEL, Taillamp Mounting
5523 5510 1 74 Right
5523 5511 1 74 Left
8 EXTENSION, Rear Floor Pan
5517 5960 1 74 Right
5517 5961 1 74 Left
9 5517 6084 1 74 EXTENSION, Quarter Panel, Right
10 RAIL, Roof Side
55235 332AB 1 74 Right
55235 333AB 1 74 Left
11 4490 111 1 74 TAPPING PLATE
12 N REINFORCEMENT, Body Lock Pillar
55235 792AA 1 74 Right
55235 793AA 1 74 Left
13 RAIL, Rear Quarter Belt
55235 794AA 1 74 Right
55235 795AA 1 74 Left
14 PILLAR, Liftgate Opening
5517 6096 1 74 Right
5517 6097 1 74 Left
15 5502 6758 1 74 DOUBLER, Wheelhouse
16 5500 1231 1 74 BRACKET, Seat
17 5500 1980 2 EXHAUSTER, Quarter Panel
18 SCREW, .164-18x.437, (NOT SERVICED)
19 WHEELHOUSE, Rear Inner
5500 0147 1 74 Left
5502 7694 1 74 Right
20 PANEL, Quarter
5523 5604 1 74 Right
5523 5605 1 74 Left
21 #55006 988AB 2 74 REINFORCEMENT
22 REINFORCEMENT
5523 5602 1 74 Right
5523 5603 1 74 Left
23 BRACKET, Seat, (NOT SERVICED)
24 REINFORCEMENT, Rear Corner Panel
5523 5600 1 74 Right
5523 5601 1 74 Left
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIl Autoflrans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD{4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-66 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Appliques, Rear Quarter Panel

SXJ-940

June 1998



1997-98 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-940

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-67
T VEM__1__ PART L OTY 1 LINE I BODY I DESCRIPTION

Appligues, Rear Quarter Panel

1 APPLIQUE, Fender Wheel Opening
5FW74 DX8AA 1 Glossy Black, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 DX8AC 1 Glossy Black, Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
SFW74 PCJAA 1 Dark Montego Blue, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 PR4AA 1 Red, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 PR4AC 1 Red, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 PR4AC 1 Flame Red, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW74 RINAA 1 Moss Green, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 RINAC i Moss Green, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 SGBAC 1 Forest Green, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW74 SW1AA 1 White, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 SW1AC 1 White, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 SW1AC 1 Stone White, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW74 TCNAC 1 Deep Amethst, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW74 TCNAC 1 Deep Amethyst, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 TQ7AA 1 gunmetal If:.earl, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW74 TQ7AC 1 Gunmetal, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW74 TQ7AC 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 VEAAC 1 Chili Pepper Red, Right, 1999 XJ
S5FW74 VEAAC 1 Chilti Pegger Red, Right, 1998 XJ
5FW74 WTDAC 1 Dessert Sand, Right, 1999 XJ
5FW75 DXBAA 1 Glossy Black, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW75 DX8AC 1 Glossy Black, Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
5FW75 PCJAA 1 Dark Montego Blue, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW75 PR4AA 1 Red, Leit, 1997 XJ
5FW75 PR4AC 1 Red, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW75 PR4AC 1 Flame Red, Left, 1999 XJ
5FW75 RINAA 1 Moss Green, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW75 RINAC 1 Moss Green, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW75 SG8AC 1 Forest Green, Left, 1999 XJ
5FW75 SW1AA 1 White, Left, 1997 XJ
S5FW75 SW1AC 1 White, Left, 1998 XJ
BFW75 SWIAC 1 Stone White. Left. 1999 XJ
5FW75 TCNAC 1 Deep Amethst, Left, 1999 XJ
5FW75 TCNAC 1 Deep Amethyst, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW75 TQ7AA 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW75 TQ7AC 1 Gunmetal, Left, 1999 XJ
5FW75 TQ7AC 1 Gunmetal Pearl, Left, 1998 XJ
5FW75 VEAAC 1 Chili Pepper Red, Left, 1999 XJ
SFW /b VEAAU 1 Cniii repper Hea, Len, 1998 XJ
5FW75 W1DAC 1 Dessert Sand. Left, 1999 XJ
5FW76 DX9AA 1 Flat Black, Right, 1997 XJ
5FW76 DX9AC 1 Flat Black, Right, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
S5FW77 DX9AA 1 Flat Black, Left, 1997 XJ
5FW77 DX9AC 1 Flat Black, Left, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
2 RETAINER, Applique
55155 678AB 1 Right, 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
55155 678AC 1 Right, 1999 XJ
55155 679AA 1 Left. 1997 XJ
55155 679AB 1 Left, 1998 XJ
55155 679AC 1 Left, 1999 XJ
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIll Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

—— o B e e

June 1998



Figure SXJ-940

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Page SXJ-68 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
ITEM 1 PART | QTY | LINE I BODY | DESCRIPTION
Appligues, Rear Quarter Panel
3 RETAINER, Agplique
55155 680AA 1 Right, 1997 XJ
55155 680AB 1 Right, 1998 XJ
55155 680AC 1 Right, 1999 XJ
55155681AA 1 Left, 1997 XJ
55155 681AB 1 Left, 1998 XJ
55155 681AC 1 Left, 1999 XJ
4 LINER, Fender Side
5517 5898 1 Right
5517 5899 1 Left
5 J420 0408 10 NUT AND WASHER, Hex Nut-Coned Washer, M5 x
0.80
6 0153185 2 SCREVW, .164-18x.500
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=AIl Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD= 3 spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustratedPart; # = New This ModelYear



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-940

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-69
TEM & PART 1 (ﬁY 1 LINE ] BODY ] RESCRIPTION
Appligues, Rear Quarter Panel
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2)

DGK=42RE (DGB
D8B=All Manual Trans.

DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This Modelyear

e g

—— [ SRR TR . e e . P T p—

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-70 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Roof Panel
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-1110

June 1998

DL T e VN N - . r e o . P L e o aa e e e



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ) Figure SXJ-1110

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-71
OEM 1 PART 1QTY | LINE ] BODY I DESCRIPTION
Roof Panel
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
.+.
1 PANEL, Roof
5517 5121 1 With Luggage Rack
5517 5156 1 Without Luggage Rack

SUPPORT Roof

B ————— = BANEL, Lifigate Opening
5517 6168 1 BU
5517 6169 1 JT
4 5523 5339 1 HEADER, Windshield
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Autoflrans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB

DBB=AIl Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD =3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear June 1998



1007 AR 1Hem oo oo (Y
Na-. s PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors
Roof Panel "‘
1999 XJ
SXJ-1110

June 1998

WE L i L,



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-1110

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-73
TEM 1 PART T OTY 1 LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Roof Panel
1999 XJ
1 PANEL, Roof
5517 5121 1 With Luggage Rack
55175156 1 Without Luggage Rack
2 55 138AB 2 SUPPORT, Roof
3 PANEL, Liftgate
#55176 168AB 1 B,U
#55176 169AB 1 3T
4 55235339 1 HEADER, Windshield
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustratedPart: # = New This ModelYear

B e e kg e P o e . PR § et o s 1 e

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-74 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Lift Door, Latch and Hinges
1997 XJ 1998 XJ

SXJ-1310

June 1998



1997-99JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-1310

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-75
ITE PA IN
Lift Door, Latch and Hinges
1997 XJ 1998 XJ
1 LIFTGATE
5517 4895 1 1997 XJ
55174 895AC 1 1998 XJ
2 . HANDLE, Liftgate
5507 6016 1 1997 XJ
55076 016AE 1 1998 XJ
3 LATCH, Liftgate
5523 5643 1 1997 XJ
#55235 643AB 1 1998 XJ
4 ACTUATOR, Liftgate Lock
5529 5716 1 1997 XJ
55295 716AB 1 1998 XJ
5 5525 4847 2 BUMPER, Liftgate
6 6035 646 2 BOLT, Hex Head, .312-18
7 HINGE, Liftgate
5507 6225 2 1997 XJ
55076 225AB 2 1998 XJ
8 5523 5699 2 SEAL, Hinge
9 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M8-1.25x22.00
6503 757 4 192‘8 XJ
6503 757 70 1997 XJ
10 SCREW, .250-14x.750, (NOT SERVICED)
11 5507 6208 2 PROP, Liftgate
12 SCREW, M6x1.00x20, (NOT SERVICED)
13 55075 205A8 2 BALL STUD, Liftgate Glass
14 WASHER, (NOT SERVICED)
15 5257 479 1 CLIP, Door Lock Rod
16 LOCK CYLINDER, Decklid, See Group 23c, (NOT
_SERVICED)
17 5507 6377 1 LINK, Latch Locking
18 5507 5860 1 ROD, Liftgate Handle to Latch
19 6503 154 1 SCREW AND WASHER, Round Head, M8x1.25x20
20 6502 623 2 SCREW, Flat Head, M8x1.25x23
21 5529 6077 1 STRIKER, Door Latch
22 STRIKER, Seal Plate
5507 6342 AR 1997 XJ
55235 844AA AR 1998 XJ
23 5507 6341 1 STRIKER, Liftaate
24 6101761 2 NUT, Coned Washer, M10 x 1.50
25 6501 730 1 NUT, Retainer, M6 x 1.00
26 6502407 4 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M6x1x20, SETUP
27 NU i, (NBT SERVICED)
28 6503 764 6 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M8x1.25x25
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L{ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EPO=2 5L (EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=Ail Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # =New This Modelyear

June 1998

¢ -——— e



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
Page SXJ-76 PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

Lift Door, Latch and Hinges
1999 XJ

SXJ-1310

June 1998

et s e e e imn b s 2 4 e . s — L PN e ———p——— ot oo a4 oo s



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Figure SXJ-1310

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG Page SXJ-77
TEM ] PART 1QTY ] LINE | BODY | DESCRIPTION
Lift Door, Latch and Hinges
1999 XJ
1  55174895AC 1 LIFTGATE
2 55076 016AE 1 HANDLE, Liftgate
3 55235643AB 1 LATCH, Liftgate
4 55295 716AB 1 ACTUATOR, Liftgate Lock
5 55254847 2 BUMPER, Liftgate
6 6035646 2 BULI, Hex Heaq, .512-18
7  55076225AC 2 HINGE, Liftgate
8 2023 5699 2 SEAL Hinge .
9 6503 757 4 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M8-1.25x22.00
10 SCREW, .250-14x.750, (NOT SERVICED)
11 5507 6208 2 PROP, Liftgate
- SCREW, M6x1.00x20, (NOT SERVICED)
205AB 2 BALL STUD, Liftgate Glass
WASHER, (NOT SERVICED)
15 4658 677 1 CLIP, Latch'Link
16 LOCK CYLINDER, Decklid, See Group23¢, (NOT
_SERVICED)
17 5507 6377 1 LINK, Latch Locking
18 5507 5860 1 ROD, Liftgate Handleto Latch
19 6503154 1 SCREW AND WASHER, Round Head, M8x1.25x20
20 6502 623 2 SCREW, Flat Head, M8x1.25x23
21 5529 6077 1 STRIKER, Door Latch
22 55235 844AA AR STRIKER, Seal Plate
2. 55235842AA 1 STRIKER, Seal Plate
24 6101761 2 NUT, Coned Washer, M10 x 1.50
25 6501730 1 NUT, Retainer, M6 X 1.00
26 6502407 4 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M6x1x20
27 NUT, (NOT SERVICED
28 6503764 6 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex Head, M8x1.25x25
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Autofirans
U=RHD@4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required; -= Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

o AR o T

A s

June 1998



1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

PARTS CATALOG

Page SXJ-78

Rack, Roof Luggage

SXJ-1610




1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)

Body Sheet Metal Except Doors PARTS CATALOG

Figure SXJ-1610
Page SXJ-79

ITEM | PART

jOTY | LINE | BODY |

DESCRIPTION

Rack, Roof Luggage

1 RAIL, Luggage Rack Side
55075115 2
55075115 4 B, U AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 1998 XJ, 1999 XJ
55235809AA 1 B, U AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 1997 XJ
2 6503 910 12 NU
3 SKID STRIP, Roof Rack
55075106 4 1997 XJ, 1998 XJ
55075 106AB 4 1999XJ
4 CROSS BAR, Roof Rack
55235 239AB 2 1997 XJ
55235 239AC 2 Smooth Paint, 1998 XJ
55235 239AC 4 BU smooth Paint, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 1998 X] e
T 5235 239AD 2 Textured Finish, 1998 XJ
55235 239AD 4 B,U Textured Finish, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 1998 XJ
55235 239AE 2 1999 XJ
5 STANCHION, Lugﬂggge Rack Cross Bar
5507 4633 4
55074633 8 B, U AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 1998 XJ
6 6502 667 12 SCREW, Pan Head, M6x1x16
7 6035 499 4 SCREW, Pan Head Tapping, .242-10x.625
8 CAP . Side Rail
5507 5084 2 Right
5507 5085 2 Left
JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)
SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5.(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)

DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3 spd. Auto (DGA)

AR = Use as Required;

- = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

A g P - S v ——

June 1998



Figure SXJ-1610
Page SXJ-80

1997-99 JEEP CHEROKEE (XJ)
PARTS CATALOG Body Sheet Metal Except Doors

e 1 PART TVl

LN ! BODY ! DEoCRIETON

Rack, Roof Luggage

JEEP CHEROKEE (LHD) & (RHD) (XJ)

SERIES LINE BODY ENGINE TRANSMISSION
L=Low Line J=LHD(4WD) 74=4 Dr. ENO0=2.5L(ENC) Diesel DGO=All Auto/Trans
U=RHD(4WD) 72=2 Dr. ER0=4.0L(ERH) DGW=44RE (DGB)
B=RHD(4x2) EP0=2.5L(EPE) DDQ=5 spd.AISIN
T=LHD(4x2) DGK=42RE (DGB)
DBB=All Manual Trans.
DGS=4 spd. Auto. AISIN
DGD = 3spd. Auto (DGA)
June 1998 AR = Use as Required; - = Non-lllustrated Part; # = New This ModelYear

o U —— S —ir——n o

e e L o st g e e e



